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~ July 31, 1992

License Fee and Dept. Collection. Branch
Office of the Controller
U.S. Nuclent Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

License No. 35 - 10577-01

Gentlemen

We have attached the information listed below in regard to
the above license.

i

1. A copy of our letter dated July 31, 1991, to your office.
2. A copy of our letter dated August 16, 1991, to your Arlington,

Texas office. (This was sent at the request of Dillie Gruszynski.
She said a simple-statement was needed which: stated, "We wish
to surrender our license."

3. A copy of the termination of our license issued by your Ar-
lington, Texas office.

4. A copy of your Invoice No. AM06450-92.

We do not holieve that we owe this invoice. We have not done
any radiographic work since December, 1987 and have no. plans to resume
this type of work.

-Sincerely yours,.
_

s.
O

*M. - A2 Wit to?
PresTdent N

MAWtre $, 32, .m
.:

C.C. U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission- -$ f, '
611 Ryan' Plaza Drive,-Suite 1000

.

g -7
Arlingtoni. Texas _76011_ w "'

O. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I
Post Office Box 954514; - -

St. Louis,. Missouri 63195-4514. -

biii. - ) Enclosures

| ,
. :~~

/D . STAFF MEMBERS MEMBER OF: AMERICAN COUNCIL OF INoEPENDENT LADORATOR!ESL +- -

8J- FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS . AMERICAN CHEMCAL SOCIETY * AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE
AMERICAN SOCIETY. .

de,%.. C# ' - :=
/ - * AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION * - AMERICAN viELDi'4 SOCIETY . NATIONAL SOCIETY OFA :# PROFFSc. TONAL ENGINEERS . AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERS4

9301070113 921229 ;-PDR- ADOCK 03005932-
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July 31, 1991
\

,

License Fee and Dept Collection Branch
\U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Conmicsion \

Washington, D.C. 20555

License No. 35-10577-01

Gentlemen:

We have received your invoice no. AMO-7707-(fl in the amount
of $7800.00 for an annual fee for the above license. We have
also received your invoice !!o. AMO 7706-91 in the amount of $1700.00
for an annual fee for our QA chipping program. If you add to
thece amounts your yearly incpection fee and a prorated chare of
our licence renewal costs we vould have a yearly cost in exceso of
eleven thoucand dollars. This amount could, and probably will be
higher when you establish new rates for these items. If we ucre
to reali::e our wildest dreams and make a ten percent profit,
which vc have never done on thin type work, we would need to do
over $120,000 in radiographic work merely to pay your fcco. It is
not poscibic for us to do thio.

We have not been doing any radiographic work in recent months.
11owever, vc vanted to maintain our licence $n hope that there vould
be an increase in.this type of worL in our area that would warrent
our resuming the cervice. We have no iridium courcco in our labora-
tory at this time. Attached are copics rocciving reports covering
the last two sources we returned. We have no plans,at this time, to

,

recume doing any radiographic work

Sincerely yours,

OKLAHOMA TESTING LABORATORIES

M. A. Witte<

president
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FOR TESTING ANo MATEntALSSTAFF MEMDERS MEMBEA OF: AMERICAN COUNCIL OF INoEPENoENT LADCAATOAIES
e

A,%,Quf"f - AMERfC AN WATER WOAKS ASSOCIATIONAMEntCAN CHEMIC AL 50CIETY . AMERICAN CONCAETE INSTITUTE
AMERICAN SOCIETY* e
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PnOFESSIONAL LNGINEERS . AMEntC AN WELDING COCIETY * NATIONAL SOCIETY OFAMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CHEM! CAL ENGit4ECRS
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August 16, 1991

Billie Gruseynski
U. S. Ilucicar Regulatory Coorn.
Region IV

'.

611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, TX 76011

,

4

Licensa lio. 35-10577-01 !-
..,

Dear Ms. Gruszynskit *

I
We wish to clarify our letter of July 31, 1991 in }

'

regard to the above license. Wo wish to currender this. !
'

license as we have no plans at this time to do any radio--
graphic work. l

.

'
.

Sincerely yours. .

OKLAHOMA TESTIIIG LABORATORIES

.

M. A. Witte
.
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STAFF MEMBERS MEMBER OF: AMERICAN COUNCIL OF INoEPENDENT LADOMTOA!ESS*h FOR TESTING AtJO MATEA!ALS AMEA!CAN SOCIETYe

AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATIONAMERICAN CHEMICAL SOOIETY
*

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE
* *%3gh
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEEAS * AMERICAN WELOtNG SOCIETY * NATIONAL * SOCIETY OF
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July 31. 1991
.

License Fee and Dept Collection Branch
U.S.11uclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

License Ito. 35-10577-01

-

Gentlement

We have received your invcice no. AMO-7707-!/1 in the amount
of $7800.00 for an annual fee for the above license. We have
also received your invoice No. AMO 7706-91 in the amount of $1700.00
for an annual ice-for our QA shipping program. If you add to
these amounts your yearly inspection fee and a prorated chare of
our license renewal costs we would have a yearly cost in excess of
eleven thousand dollars. This amount could, and probably will be
higher when you establish new rates for these items. If we were
to realize our viidest dreams and make a ten percent profit. '

which we have never done on this type work, we would need to do
over $120.000 in radiographic work tnerely to pay your fees. It is
not possible for us to do this.

We have not been doing any radiographic work in recent montna.
HovcVer, we vanted to maintain our license in hope that there-vould.
be an increase in. thin type of work in our area that would warrent
our resuming the service. We have no iridium sources in our labora-
tory at this tiuc. Attached are copics receiving reports covering

'
~the last two sourcen we returned. We have no plans.at this time, to

.

.
resume doing any radiographic work

Sincercly yours.

OKLAHOMA TESTIliG LABORATORIES
.

M. A. Witte
Presidentp%
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AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CHEMICAL Et4GtNCCRS * NATIONAL SOCIErY OF
.

/
'

,-_

1
. .

-



- - - - - - - --- - - - -

.,...s
. .

.

c)ya/2oma gesting c. afso ra ton.
-

-
.

.. . . .en
.

no stuts t vowsh vs oe vsstount. s utasuvve2 -conutris
310 fi.KLtite . lision00:232 52 t l . l A A 40$ 232 40C7 l'.O. t>#i AwtH Co * C 0 OKL Allo u A CIT Y. O KL A. 73 8 4 0* *

UlthtoCH OrriCCG
4010 S. 0LWOOD 1ULEA.ONLA. 74107 446 0176 264 G tJ. M AIN . Mc ALESTEn.OKLA.74501 423 4077.

,

. \

August 16, 1991
.

. .

Billie Gruszynchi
U. S. Nucicar Regulatory Coom.
Region IV

.
611 Ryan I'laza Drivo,Suito 1000
Arlington, TX 76011

.!
Licence No. 35-10577-01 i

. ..

Dear Ms. Gruszynskit .| '
l

We v.4sh to clarify our letter of July 31, 1991.in '-

regard to the above licence. Uc wish to surrender this. - '

license as uo have no plans at this time to do any radio -
graphic work.

.

.
-

Sincerely yours, .
.

OKLA110MA TESTING LABORATORIES

.

M. A. Vitto
.
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